	3 T		α	-
Λ	N	Λ	('	
\neg	. 1 N	\neg	·	

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

To amend, on an emergency basis, due to Congressional review, the Department of Transportation Establishment Act of 2002 to establish the Parking Meter Fund.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "District Department of Transportation Parking Meter Fund Establishment Congressional Review Emergency Amendment Act of 2013".

Sec. 2. The Department of Transportation Establishment Act of 2002, effective May 21, 2002 (D.C. Law 14-137; D.C. Official Code § 50-921.01 *et seq.*), is amended by adding a new section 9h to read as follows:

"Sec. 9h. Parking Meter Fund.

- "(a) For fiscal year 2013, there is established as a lapsing, special purpose revenue fund the Parking Meter Fund ("Fund"). The Fund shall be administered by the Director of the District Department of Transportation and used for the following purposes:
 - "(1) To pay for the maintenance of parking meters in the District; and
- "(2) To provide the local match for a Federal Highway Administration grant for performance parking.
- "(b) Notwithstanding sections 9g and section 3(h) of the District of Columbia Motor Vehicle Parking Facility Act of 1942, approved February 16, 1942 (56 Stat. 91; D.C. Official Code § 50-2603(8)), a total of \$2.9 million in parking meter revenue shall be deposited into the Fund as of the effective date of this section."

Sec. 3. Applicability.

This act shall apply as of January 7, 2013.

Sec. 4. Fiscal impact statement.

The Council adopts the fiscal impact statement of the Chief Financial Officer as the fiscal impact statement required by section 602(c)(3) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code § 1-206.02(c)(3)).

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

Sec. 5. Effective date.

This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), and shall remain in effect for no longer than 90 days, as provided for emergency acts of the Council of the District of Columbia in section 412(a) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 788; D.C. Official Code § 1-204.12(a)).

	Chairman
	Council of the District of Columbia
Mayor	
District of Co	olumbia